

NO. 42215-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

ARTHUR CHARLES SETH, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO. 10-1-00895-1

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

ABIGAIL E. BARTLETT, WSBA #36937  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (360) 397-2261

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
I.	This Court should find the trial court did not abuse its discretion when it admitted A.M.V.'s out-of-court statements..	1
a.	A.M.V.'s statements to Marcia Stover were admissible under ER 803(a)(4) as statements for medical diagnosis or treatment.....	1
b.	A.M.V.'s statements to S.V. and Karen Vercoe were admissible under ER 803(a)(3) as statements of then existing mental, emotional, or physical condition. ....	1
c.	If any error occurred, the error was harmless.....	1
II.	This Court should decline review of the defendant's second assignment of error because the defendant failed to preserve this challenge for review.....	1
B.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I.	Procedural History .....	1
II.	Summary of Facts .....	2
C.	ARGUMENT.....	11
I.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it admitted A.M.V.'s out-of-court statements. ....	11
a.	A.M.V.'s statements to Marcia Stover were admissible under ER 803(a)(4) as statements for medical diagnosis or treatment.....	12
b.	A.M.V.'s statements to S.V. and Karen Vercoe were admissible under ER 803(a)(3) as statements of then existing mental, emotional, or physical condition. ....	18
c.	If any error occurred, the error was harmless.....	23
II.	The defendant did not preserve his second assignment of error for review.....	24
D.	CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	12
<i>State v. Alger</i> , 31 Wn. App. 244, 640 P.2d 44 (1982), <i>review denied</i> , 97 Wn.2d 1018 (1982).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 54, 64, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997).....	26
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 307, 165 P.3d 315 (2009).....	26
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> , 165 Wn. App. 393, 400, 267 P.3d 511 (2011).....	25
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 53 Wn. App. 214, 220, 766 P.2d 505 (1989).....	13
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 763, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	32
<i>State v. Eisner</i> , 95 Wn.2d 458, 462, 626 P.2d 10 (1981).....	26
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 810m 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	11
<i>State v. Flett</i> , 40 Wn. App. 277, 287-288, 699 P.2d 774 (1985).....	19
<i>State v. Guboy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 426, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985).....	23, 33
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 935, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	26
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 721-22, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	27
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 333, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	26
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 102, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	25
<i>State v. Parr</i> 93 Wn.2d 95, 98-99, 606 P.2d 263 (1980).....	19
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 685, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	25
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 687, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	26
<i>State v. Stearns</i> , 61 Wn. App. 224, 231, 810 P.2d 41 (1991), <i>review denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1012, 816 P.2d 1225 (1991).....	27
<i>State v. Studd</i> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 546, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999).....	18
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 30 Wash. App. 558, 565-66, 636 P.2d 498 (1981), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 98 Wash. 2d 428, 656 P.2d 477 (1982).....	11, 13, 14, 23
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 602, 23 P.3d 1046 (2001).....	13

### Statutes

RCW 9.94A.030(38).....	30, 31
RCW 9.94A.030(50).....	30, 31
RCW 9.94A.837.....	30, 31
RCW 9.94A.837(1).....	31
RCW 9.94A.030(38).....	30

### Rules

CrR 6.15.....	25
ER 801(c).....	12
ER 803.....	12
ER 803(a)(5).....	18, 19, 20, 22

ER 803(a)(4).....	12, 13, 14, 18
RAP 2.5(a).....	25
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	25
